Expressed in millions of US dollars
December 31, 2024

Terronera Guanaceví Bolañitos Kolpa Total

Closing finished goods - 5.4  0.5  - 5.9

Closing finished goods depreciation - 1.2  0.1  - 1.3

Finished goods inventory $   - $6.6  $0.6  $   - $7.2

AISC per oz and all-in costs per oz are measures developed by the World Gold Council (and used as a standard of the Silver Institute)

in an effort to provide a comparable standard within the precious metal industry; however, there can be no assurance that the

Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to those reported by other mining companies. These measures are

used by the Company to manage and evaluate operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and

consolidated group and are widely reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a

standardized meaning and are disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these

measures to the Company’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Expressed in millions of US dollars

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2025

Terronera Guanaceví Bolañitos Kolpa Total

Cash costs net of by-products $1.6  $27.3 $1.8  $6.8 $37.5

Operations share-based compensation 0.1  -  - - 0.2

Corporate general and administrative 1.8  2.6  0.9  (1.0) 4.2

Corporate share-based compensation 0.3  0.2  - 0.2  0.7

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 0.1  0.2  - 0.1  0.3

Mine site expensed exploration 0.7  0.4  0.1  1.7  2.9

Equipment loan payments 1.2  -  -  0.2  1.4

Capital expenditures sustaining 16.3  6.4  2.9  8.3  33.9

All-In-Sustaining Costs $22.0  $37.0  $5.8  $16.2 $81.0

Growth exploration, evaluation and development   3.6

Growth capital expenditures   5.0

All-In-Costs   $89.6

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  45

Expressed in millions of US dollars

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2024

Terronera Guanaceví Bolañitos Kolpa Total

Cash costs net of by-products $   - $14.5 ($3.4) $   - $11.1

Operations share-based compensation - - 0.1 - 0.1

Corporate general and administrative - 0.9  0.7 - 1.6

Corporate share-based compensation - 0.1  0.1  - 0.2

Reclamation - amortization/accretion - 0.1  0.1  - 0.2

Mine site expensed exploration - 0.4  0.2  - 0.6

Capital expenditures sustaining - 7.2  1.3  - 8.5

All-In-Sustaining Costs $   - $23.2 ($0.9)   $   - $22.3

Growth exploration, evaluation and development   5.2

Growth capital expenditures   37.3

All-In-Costs   $64.8

Expressed in millions of US dollars

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2025

Terronera Guanaceví Bolañitos Kolpa Total

Throughput tonnes 154,180 104,380 93,620 198,830 551,010

Payable silver ounces 334,850 874,921 160,647 596,781 1,967,199

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 1,003,822 1,117,703 379,632 1,266,557 3,767,713

All-in-Sustaining cost per ounce $65.70  $42.31  $35.95 $27.19 $41.19

Expressed in millions of US dollars

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2024

Terronera Guanaceví Bolañitos Kolpa Total

Throughput tonnes - 58,798 106,793 - 165,591

Payable silver ounces - 716,641 100,651 - 817,292

Silver equivalent production (ounces) - 928,557 621,972 - 1,550,529

All-in-Sustaining cost per ounce $   - $32.40 ($8.78) $   - $27.33

Expressed in millions of US dollars

Year Ended
December 31, 2025

Terronera Guanaceví Bolañitos Kolpa Total

Cash costs net of by-products $1.6 $90.5 ($2.5)  $20.4 $110.0

Operations share-based compensation 0.1  0.2  0.1  0.1  0.5

Corporate general and administrative 1.8  8.9  3.3  6.0  19.9

Acquisition costs - - - (3.6) (3.6)

Corporate share-based compensation 0.3  1.3  0.5  0.9  3.0

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 0.1  0.6  0.3  0.2  1.1

Mine site expensed exploration 0.7  1.2  0.8  4.2  7.0

Equipment loan payments 1.2  - - 0.4  1.6

Capital expenditures sustaining 16.3  19.6  10.4  14.1  60.4

All-In-Sustaining Costs $22.0  $122.4  $12.8  $42.6 $199.8

Acquisition costs   3.6

Growth exploration, evaluation and development   15.4

Growth capital expenditures   108.8

All-In-Costs   $327.7

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  46

Expressed in millions of US dollars

Year Ended
December 31, 2024

Terronera Guanaceví Bolañitos Kolpa Total

Cash costs net of by-products $   - $71.2 ($13.6) $   - $57.6

Operations share-based compensation - 0.2  0.1  - 0.3

Corporate general and administrative - 7.4  3.6  - 11.0

Corporate share-based compensation - 1.9  0.9  - 2.8

Reclamation - amortization/accretion - 0.4  0.3  - 0.7

Mine site expensed exploration - 1.1  1.2  - 2.3

Equipment loan payments - 0.2  0.3  - 0.5

Capital expenditures sustaining - 22.9  7.9  - 30.8

All-In-Sustaining Costs $   - $105.3  $0.7 $   - $106.0

Growth exploration, evaluation and development   16.1

Growth capital expenditures   164.6

All-In-Costs   $286.7

Expressed in millions of US dollars

Year Ended
December 31, 2025

Terronera Guanaceví Bolañitos Kolpa Total

Throughput tonnes 154,180 402,992 393,940 513,478 1,464,590

Payable silver ounces 334,850 3,903,332 578,959 1,523,145 6,340,286

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 1,003,822 5,014,826 1,829,957 3,357,774 11,206,378

All-in-Sustaining cost per ounce $65.70  $31.37  $22.06  $27.99  $31.52

Expressed in millions of US dollars

Year Ended
December 31, 2024

Terronera Guanaceví Bolañitos Kolpa Total

Throughput tonnes - 353,793 427,646 - 781,439

Payable silver ounces - 4,007,140 431,214 - 4,438,354

Silver equivalent production (ounces) - 5,124,557 2,471,027 - 7,595,584

All-in-Sustaining cost per ounce $   - $26.29  $1.47 $   - $23.88

Expressed in millions of US dollars Three Months Ended
December 31

Year Ended
December 31

2025 2024 2025 2024

Capital expenditures sustaining $33.9  $8.5  $60.4  $30.8

Growth capital expenditures 5.0  37.3 108.8  164.6

Property, plant and equipment expenditures per
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows $38.8  $45.8  $169.2  $195.4

Expressed in millions of US dollars Three Months Ended
December 31

Year Ended
December 31

2025 2024 2025 2024

Mine site expensed exploration $2.9  $0.6  $7.0  $2.3